
465 

Defense Acquisition Regulations System, DoD 252.225–7027 

252.225–7024 Requirement for Prod-
ucts or Services from Afghanistan. 

As prescribed in 225.7703-4(b), use the 
following clause: 

REQUIREMENT FOR PRODUCTS OR SERVICES 
FROM AFGHANISTAN (SEP 2013) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause— 
(1) ‘‘Product from Afghanistan’’ means a 

product that is mined, produced, or manufac-
tured in Afghanistan. 

(2) ‘‘Service from Afghanistan’’ means a 
service including construction that is per-
formed in Afghanistan predominantly by 
citizens or permanent resident aliens of Af-
ghanistan. 

(b) The Contractor shall provide only prod-
ucts from Afghanistan or services from Af-
ghanistan under this contract, unless, in its 
offer, it specified that it would provide prod-
ucts or services other than products from Af-
ghanistan or services from Afghanistan. 

(End of clause) 

[78 FR 59859, Sept. 30, 2013] 

252.225–7025 Restriction on acquisi-
tion of forgings. 

As prescribed in 225.7102–4, use the 
following clause: 

RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF FORGINGS 
(DEC 2009) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause— 
(1) Component means any item supplied to 

the Government as part of an end product or 
of another component. 

(2) Domestic manufacture means manufac-
tured in the United States, its outlying 
areas, or Canada. 

(3) Forging items means— 

Items Categories 

Ship propulsion shafts ........... Excludes service and landing 
craft shafts. 

Periscope tubes ..................... All. 
Ring forgings for bull gears ... All greater than 120 inches in 

diameter. 

(b) End products and their components de-
livered under this contract shall contain 
forging items that are of domestic manufac-
ture only. 

(c) The restriction in paragraph (b) of this 
clause may be waived upon request from the 
Contractor in accordance with subsection 
225.7102–3 of the Defense Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Supplement. 

(d) The Contractor shall retain records 
showing compliance with the restriction in 
paragraph (b) of this clause until 3 years 
after final payment and shall make the 
records available upon request of the Con-
tracting Officer. 

(e) The Contractor shall insert the sub-
stance of this clause, including this para-
graph (e), in subcontracts for forging items 
or for other items that contain forging 
items. 

(End of clause) 

[68 FR 15639, Mar. 31, 2003, as amended at 70 
FR 35548, June 21, 2005; 71 FR 39005, July 11, 
2006; 74 FR 68384, Dec. 24, 2009] 

252.225–7026 Acquisition Restricted to 
Products or Services from Afghani-
stan. 

As prescribed in 225.7703-4(c), use the 
following clause: 

ACQUISITION RESTRICTED TO PRODUCTS OR 
SERVICES FROM AFGHANISTAN (SEP 2013) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause— 
(1) ‘‘Product from Afghanistan’’ means a 

product that is mined, produced, or manufac-
tured in Afghanistan. 

(2) ‘‘Service from Afghanistan’’ means a 
service including construction that is per-
formed in Afghanistan predominantly by 
citizens or permanent resident aliens of Af-
ghanistan. 

(b) The Contractor shall provide only prod-
ucts from Afghanistan or services from Af-
ghanistan under this contract. 

(End of clause) 

[78 FR 59859, Sept. 30, 2013] 

252.225–7027 Restriction on contingent 
fees for foreign military sales. 

As prescribed in 225.7307(a), use the 
following clause. 

RESTRICTION ON CONTINGENT FEES FOR 
FOREIGN MILITARY SALES (APR 2003) 

(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of 
this clause, contingent fees, as defined in the 
Covenant Against Contingent Fees clause of 
this contract, are generally an allowable 
cost, provided the fees are paid to— 

(1) A bona fide employee of the Contractor; 
or 

(2) A bona fide established commercial or 
selling agency maintained by the Contractor 
for the purpose of securing business. 

(b) For foreign military sales, unless the 
contingent fees have been identified and pay-
ment approved in writing by the foreign cus-
tomer before contract award, the following 
contingent fees are unallowable under this 
contract: 

(1) For sales to the Government(s) of 
llllllllllllll, contingent fees 
in any amount. 

(2) For sales to Governments not listed in 
paragraph (b)(1) of this clause, contingent 
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fees exceeding $50,000 per foreign military 
sale case. 

(End of clause) 

[68 FR 15639, Mar. 31, 2003, as amended at 70 
FR 73156, Dec. 9, 2005] 

252.225–7028 Exclusionary policies 
and practices of foreign govern-
ments. 

As prescribed in 225.7307(b), use the 
following clause: 

EXCLUSIONARY POLICIES AND PRACTICES OF 
FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS (APR 2003) 

The Contractor and its subcontractors 
shall not take into account the exclusionary 
policies or practices of any foreign govern-
ment in employing or assigning personnel, 
if— 

(a) The personnel will perform functions 
required by this contract, either in the 
United States or abroad; and 

(b) The exclusionary policies or practices 
of the foreign government are based on race, 
religion, national origin, or sex. 

(End of clause) 

[68 FR 15639, Mar. 31, 2003, as amended at 70 
FR 73156, Dec. 9, 2005] 

252.225–7029 Acquisition of Uniform 
Components for Afghan Military or 
Afghan National Police. 

As prescribed in 225.7703–4(d), use the 
following clause: 

ACQUISITION OF UNIFORM COMPONENTS FOR 
AFGHAN MILITARY OR AFGHAN NATIONAL 
POLICE (SEP 2013) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause— 
‘‘Textile component’’ means any item con-

sisting of fibers, yarns, or fabric, supplied for 
incorporation into a uniform or a component 
of a uniform. It does not include items that 
do not contain fibers, yarns, or fabric, such 
as the metallic or plastic elements of but-
tons, zippers, or other clothing fasteners. 

‘‘United States’’ means the 50 States, the 
District of Columbia, and outlying areas. 

(b) As required by section 826 of the Na-
tional Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 
Year 2013 (Pub. L. 112–239), the Contractor 
shall deliver under this contract only textile 
components that have been produced in the 
United States. 

(c) There are no exceptions or waivers to 
this requirement. 

(End of clause) 

[78 FR 59859, Sept. 30, 2013, as amended at 79 
FR 11342, Feb. 28, 2014] 

252.225–7030 Restriction on Acquisi-
tion of Carbon, Alloy, and Armor 
Steel Plate. 

As prescribed in 225.7011–3, use the 
following clause: 

RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF CARBON, 
ALLOY, AND ARMOR STEEL PLATE (DEC 2006) 

(a) Carbon, alloy, and armor steel plate 
shall be melted and rolled in the United 
States or Canada if the carbon, alloy, or 
armor steel plate— 

(1) Is in Federal Supply Class 9515 or is de-
scribed by specifications of the American So-
ciety for Testing Materials or the American 
Iron and Steel Institute; and 

(2)(i) Will be delivered to the Government 
for use in a Government-owned facility or a 
facility under the control of the Department 
of Defense; or 

(ii) Will be purchased by the Contractor for 
use in a Government-owned facility or a fa-
cility under the control of the Department of 
Defense. 

(b) This restriction— 
(1) Applies to the acquisition of carbon, 

alloy, or armor steel plate as a finished steel 
mill product that may be used ‘‘as is’’ or 
may be used as an intermediate material for 
the fabrication of an end product; and 

(2) Does not apply to the acquisition of an 
end product (e.g., a machine tool), to be used 
in the facility, that contains carbon, alloy, 
or armor steel plate as a component. 

(End of clause) 

[71 FR 75894, Dec. 19, 2006] 

252.225–7031 Secondary Arab boycott 
of Israel. 

As prescribed in 225.7605, use the fol-
lowing provision: 

SECONDARY ARAB BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL (JUN 
2005) 

(a) Definitions. As used in this provision— 
(1) Foreign person means any person (in-

cluding any individual, partnership, corpora-
tion, or other form of association) other than 
a United States person. 

(2) United States means the 50 States, the 
District of Columbia, outlying areas, and the 
outer Continental Shelf as defined in 43 
U.S.C. 1331. 

(3) United States person is defined in 50 
U.S.C. App. 2415(2) and means— 

(i) Any United States resident or national 
(other than an individual resident outside 
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